

No. 08-15810-A

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES HOPPER and COLIN HUTTO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SOLVAY PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and  
UNIMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.  
n/k/a UNIMED PHARMACEUTICALS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for  
the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:04-CV-02356-SDM-TGW**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Daniel J. Popeo  
Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

March 24, 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. APPELLANTS HAVE MISSTATED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
II. APPELLANTS' § 3729(a)(2) ARGUMENT IS BASED ON A MISINTERPRETATION OF <i>ALLISON ENGINE</i> .....	9
III. APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO SATISFY RULE 9(b)'S REQUIREMENT THAT THE ELEMENTS OF THEIR § 3729(a)(1) CLAIM BE PLEADED WITH PARTICULARITY .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
* <i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008) . . . . .	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>United States v. Lab. Corp. of America</i> , 2001 WL 1867721 (N.D. Ga. May 16, 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16, 20
* <i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7, 8, 16, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	21

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States ex rel. Rafizadeh v. Continental Common, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	14

**Statutes and Rules:**

False Claims Act (FCA), 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
21 U.S.C. § 396 .....	18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a) .....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) .....	6, 8, 9
